DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

2024-1008479

RPTT:\$8970.00 Rec:\$40.00 \$9,010.00 Pgs=16

05/24/2024 09:05 AM

FIRST CENTENNIAL - RENO (MAIN OFFICE)

SHAWNYNE GARREN, RECORDER

APN: 1318-16-810-014 R.P.T.T.: \$8,970.00 Escrow No.: 24040070-DR When Recorded Return To:

The Bill Olin 401K Profit Sharing Plan dated

1/1/2003 PO Box 12186

Zephyr Cove, NV 89448

Mail Tax Statements to: The Bill Olin 401K Profit Sharing Plan dated 1/1/2003 PO Box 12186

Zephyr Cove, NV 89448

SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDER'S USE

GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE DEED

This document is being executed in counterpart

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Maria D. Hoerni, Trustee or any successors in trust, under the Maria D. Hoerni Trust dated December 18,2007 and any amendments thereto, as to an undivided 5.25% interest; John A. Hoerni, Trustee, or any successors in trust, under the John A. Hoerni Trust dated April 3, 2008, and

any amendments thereto, as to an undivided 5.25% interest;

Anne Blackwell, Trustee under the Anne Blackwell Trust dated December 20, 2007, as to an undivided 10.5% interest; Susan E. Killham, as Trustee and her successors in trust of The Susan E. Killham Trust dated April 8, 1997, as to an undivided 10.5% interest; Maria D. Hoerni, Trustee, or any successors in trust, under the Maria D. Hoerni Trust dated December 18,

2007 and any amendments thereto, as to an undivided 3.7% interest;

John A. Hoerni, Trustee, or any successors in trust, under the John A. Hoerni Trust, dated April 3, 2008, and any amendments thereto, as to an undivided 3.7% interest; Maya Blackwell, as to an undivided 3.7%;

Brett Blackwell, as to an undivided 3.7% interest; Susan Killham, as Trustee of the Sarah Killham 1994 Trust, dated December 22, 1994, as to an undivided 3.7% interest; Anne Blackwell and Mary Susan Killham, Trustees, or their successors in trust of the Tahoe Property Trust under the Schmitz Trust, u/t/a dated May 29, 1996, as to an undivided 50% interest

do(es) hereby Grant, Bargain, Sell and Convey to

Bill Olin and Lori Olin, Trustees of The Bill Olin 401K Profit Sharing Plan dated 1/1/2003

all that real property situated in the County of Douglas , State of Nevada, described as follows:

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS EXHIBIT "A"

Together with all and singular tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

Page 2 of the Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed (signature page). Escrow No.: 24040070-DR
Dated this, 2024.
The Tahoe Property Trust under the Schmitz Trust, u/t/a dated May 29, 1996, Mary Swan Killham, Trustee Mary Susan Killham, Trustee
BY:Anne Blackwell, Trustee
The Maria D. Hoerni Trust dated December 18, 2007
BY: Maria D. Hoerni, Trustee
The John A. Hoerni Trust dated April 3, 2008, and any amendments thereto
BY: John A. Hoerni, Trustee
The Anne Blackwell Trust dated December 20, 2007
BY:Anne Blackwell, Trustee
The Susan E. Killham Trust dated April 8, 1997 By Susan Killham, Trustee
Susan E. Killham, Trustee
Maya Blackwell
Brett Blackwell
The Sarah Killham 1994 Trust, dated December 22, 1994 BY: Susan Killham Trustee
Susan Killham, Trustee

STATE OF NEVADA Montana	
COUNTY OF Gallatin	
This instrument was acknowledged before m Susan Glinabeth Kulham Mary	susan Killham (one in The same) 2024.
Meh Six Pry Kuchy-te Notary Public	
Notally I dollo	SEAL SEAL OF MONTHS MELISSA PRYOR KUCHYNKA NOTARY PUBLIC for the State of Montana Residing at Bozeman, MT My Commission Expires February 26, 2025

	Page 2 of the Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed (signature page). Escrow No.:
	Dated this, day of, 2024.
	The Tahoe Property Trust under the Schmitz Trust, u/t/a dated May 29, 1996,
	BY:
	Mary Susan Killham, Trustee BY: WWW Blackwell Anne Blackwell, Trustee
	The Maria D. Hoerni Trust dated December 18, 2007
	BY: Maria D. Hoerni, Trustee
	The John A. Hoerni Trust dated April 3, 2008, and any amendments thereto
	BY:
74	The Anne Blackwell Trust dated December 20, 2007
CON	Anne Blackwell, Trustee
	The Susan E. Killham Trust dated April 8, 1997
	BY: Susan E. Killham, Trustee
•	Maya Blackwell
P	Brett Blackwell
	The Sarah Killham 1994 Trust, dated December 22, 1994
/	BY:
	Susan Killham, Trustee

24040070-DR

Alaska				
Alaska STATE OF NEVADA				
~ ! !	Boough	ı.h		\triangle
This instrument was acknow Anne Blackwa	ledged before me 以	on this 17 day of _	May.	, 20 <u>24</u> by
Notary Public	(y	* OF ALM	T. W.	

Page 2 of the Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed (signature page). Escrow No.: 24040070-DR
Dated this 17 day of May , 2024.
The Tahoe Property Trust under the Schmitz Trust, u/t/a dated May 29, 1996,
BY: Mary Susan Killham, Trustee
BY:Anne Blackwell, Trustee
The Maria D. Hoerni Trust dated December 18, 2007 By Maria D. Hoerni, Trustee
The John A. Hoerni Trust dated April 3, 2008, and any amendments thereto BY: John A. Hoerni, Trustee
The Anne Blackwell Trust dated December 20, 2007
BY: Anne Blackwell, Trustee
The Susan E. Killham Trust dated April 8, 1997
BY: Susan E. Killham, Trustee
Maya Blackwell Brett Blackwell
The Sarah Killham 1994 Trust, dated December 22, 1994
BY:

Notary Public	See Attached Notary Acknowledgment Certificate

 $(\mathbf{r}_{i}, \mathbf{r}_{i}, \mathbf{r$

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California Here Insert Name and Title of the Office before me, personally appeared Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing NORA E. GODBY lotary Public - California paragraph is true and correct. Santa Clara County Commission # 2457373 WITNESS my hand and official seal. Comm. Expires Aug 28, 2027 Signature Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above - OPTIONAL Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Document Date: 05-17-2039 Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer / Title(s): _ □ Partner – □ Limited □ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact □ Individua ☐ Attorney in Fact Guardian of Conservator ☐ Trustee/ □ Guardian of Conservator □ Trustee □ Other ☐ Other:

LEGGERE LEGGER EN SON DE COMMENS DE CONTRECTOR DE CONTRECT

Signer/is Representing:

Signer is Representing:

Page 2 of the Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed (signature page). Escrow No.: 24040070-DR
Dated this, 2024.
The Tahoe Property Trust under the Schmitz Trust, u/t/a dated May 29, 1996,
BY: Mary Susan Killham, Trustee
BY: Anne Blackwell, Trustee
The Maria D. Hoerni Trust dated December 18, 2007
BY: Maria D. Hoerni, Trustee
The John A. Hoerni Trust dated April 3, 2008, and any amendments thereto BY: John K. Hoerni, Trustee
The Anne Blackwell Trust dated December 20, 2007
BY: Anne Blackwell, Trustee
The Susan E. Killham Trust dated April 8, 1997
BY: Susan E. Killham, Trustee
Maya Blackwell
Brett Blackwell
The Sarah Killham 1994 Trust, dated December 22, 1994
BY: Susan Killham, Trustee

STATE OF NEVADA COUNTY OF	^
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this	s day of, 20, by
This instrument was acknowledged before the on the	
	\ \
Notary Public	\ \
	See Attached Notary Acknowledgment Certificate
	Acknowledgment down
	/ /

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California before me, **7/8**/2 personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing NORA E. GODBY paragraph is true and correct. Notary Public - California Santa Clara County WITNESS my hand and official seal. Commission # 2457373 Comm. Expires Aug 28, 2027 Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above - OPTIONAL Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: _____ Document Date: ___ Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer - Title(s) □ Corporate Officer -☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual Attorney in Fact □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact ☐ Gyardian of Conservator ☐ Guardian of Conservator □ Trustee □ Trustee □ Other: □ Other:

Signer is Représenting:

Signer is Representing:

Page 2 of the Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed (signature page).	Escrow No.:	24040070-DR
Dated this, 2024.		
The Tahoe Property Trust under the Schmitz Trust, u/t/a dated Ma	ay 29, 1996 <u>,</u>	\
BY: Mary Susan Killham, Trustee BY: Anne Blackwell, Trustee		
The Maria D. Hoerni Trust dated December 18, 2007		
BY: Maria D. Hoerni, Trustee	_//	\
The John A. Hoerni Trust dated April 3, 2008, and any amendment	nts thereto	1
BY: John A. Hoerni, Trustee		
The Anne Blackwell Trust dated December 20, 2007	\checkmark /	
BY: Anne Blackwell, Trustee		
The Susan E. Killham Trust dated April 8, 1997		
BY:Susan E. Killham, Trustee		
Maya Blackwell		<u> </u>
Brett Blackwell The Speek Killhom 1004 Trust, dated December 22, 1994		
The Sarah Killham 1994 Trust, dated December 22, 1994		
BY: Susan Killham, Trustee		

STATE OF NEVADA Montana COUNTY OF	20 2寸 by
Notary	
DERRICK A DODSON NOTARY PUBLIC for the State of Montana Residing at Missoula, MT My Commission Expires April 28, 2027	

į i i i i

Page 2 of the Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed (signature page). Escrow No.: 24040070-DR
Dated this day of, 2024.
The Tahoe Property Trust under the Schmitz Trust, u/t/a dated May 29, 1996,
BY:
Mary Susan Killham, Trustee
BY:Anne Blackwell, Trustee
The Maria D. Hoerni Trust dated December 18, 2007
BY: Maria D. Hoerni, Trustee
The John A. Hoerni Trust dated April 3, 2008, and any amendments thereto
BY: John A. Hoerni, Trustee
The Anne Blackwell Trust dated December 20, 2007
BY:Anne Blackwell, Trustee
The Susan E. Killham Trust dated April 8, 1997
BY: Susan E. Killham, Trustee
Maya Blackwell Brett Blackwell
The Sarah Killham 1994 Trust, dated December 22, 1994
BY:Susan Killham, Trustee

Lew Lew	
STATE OF NEVADA Montana Meri	Λ
COUNTY OF <u>Gallatia</u>	
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 15th day of Man Black well	, 20 <u>24</u> , by
Notary Public Pro- Kuckyde	\\
MELISSA PRYOR KUCHYNKA NOTARY PUBLIC for the State of Montana Residing at Bozeman, MT	\neg
My Commission Expires February 26, 2025	

EXHIBIT "A"

The South 1/2 of Lot 38, the South 1/2 of Lot 39 and all of Lot 40, of Elks Subdivision Plat, according to the map thereof, filed in the Office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada, recorded on May 5th, 1927, as Document 001 and as shown on the Amended Plat of the Elks Subdivision, on January 5,1928, as Document No. 002 and as shown on the Second Amended Plat of the Elks Subdivision, on June 5, 1952, as Document No. 8537.

Assessors Parcel No.: 1318-16-810-014

a) <u>1318-16-</u> b)	ON OF VALU Parcel Number 810-014						
e) 🗆 Apt. E	nt Land b o/Twnhse c Bldg. f	s)	l/Ind'I	Docume Book	ent/Instrument	nt No.: Page	L USE ONLY
b. Deed ic. Transfed. Real F	/alue/Sale Prid		llue of property	Notes:	(\$0.00	0,000.00	
a. Trans b. Expla 5. Partial In The undersign 375.110, that supported by o parties agree result in a pen	ifer Tax Exemption Reason for terest: Percerted declares a the information documentation the disallowant alty of 10% of all be jointly a	otion, per NRS 3 Exemption: Itage Being Tran Ind acknowledge In provided is of if called upon the	nsferred: 100.0 es, under pena correct to the o substantiate ed exemption, interest at 1% ble for any ac	00% alty of perjubest of the the information or other dependent	eir informati ation provide leterminatior . Pursuant	on and be ed herein. of additio to NRS 37	75.060 and NRS slief, and can be Furthermore, the nal tax due, may 5.030, the Buyer
Signature: SELLER (GRA	10				Capacity: ANTEE) INF (REQUIRED	ORMATIO	Grantee <u>N</u>
	Tahoe Proper	hv.Trust et al	p	rint Name:	Bill Olin and Bill Olin 401	I Lori Olin,	Trustees of The naring Plan dated
		ottonwood Lane		ddress:	PO Box 12	186	
	Bozeman	7		ity:	Zephyr Cov	e	
•	MT	Zip: 59715		APP	Nevada		89448
COMPANY/P	ERSON REQ	JESTING RECO	ORDING (Requ	uired if not		yer)	
Address:		Ln, Ste 104	OL-4 NIV	7:	90702		
City	Carson City	//	State: NV	∠ıp:	89703		

AS A PUBLIC RECORD THIS FORM MAY BE RECORDED/MICROFILMED